Amount Recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss 232.85 187.85

 Amount Recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

` In Lakhs

Particulars As at

31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

Net Cumulative Unrecognised Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Opening

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss for the Year on PBO 182.89 342.90

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss for the Year on Asset (56.17) (16.42)

Unrecognised Actuarial (Gain)/Loss at the End of the Year 126.72 326.47

 Assumptions

` In Lakhs

Particulars As at

31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

Discount Rate 6.63% 7.70%

Future Salary Increase 4.50% 6.00%

Rate of Return on Plan Assets 7.70% 7.75%

Average Future Service (in Years) 28.60 Years 28.86 Years

These assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuarial appraisers. Discount factors are determined

close to each year-end by reference to government bonds of relevant economic markets and that have terms to maturity approximating to the

terms of the related obligation. Other assumptions are based on management’s historical experience.

 Sensitivity Analysis for Gratuity Liability

` In Lakhs

Particulars As at

31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

Impact of the Change in Discount Rate

Present Value of Obligation at the End of the Year  2,501.75  2,083.86

a) Impact Due to Increase of  1 %  165.62  166.71

b) Impact Due to Decrease of  1 %  190.88  145.87

Impact of the Change in Salary Increase

Present Value of Obligation at the End of the Year  2,501.75  2,083.86

a) Impact Due to Increase of  1 %  181.88  125.03

b) Impact Due to Decrease of  1 %  160.36  83.35

Impact of the Change in Withdrawal Rate

Present Value of Obligation at the End of the Year  2,501.75  2,083.86

a) Impact Due to Increase of  1 %  31.66  19.65

b) Impact Due to Decrease of  1 %  36.16  22.43

126 | Transport Corporation of India Ltd.

Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31st March 2020

 The Major Categories of Plan Assets are as Follows:

` In Lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March 2020

Non-Current Current Non-Current Current

Equity Instruments  168.25  -  168.25 8%
Debt Instruments  1,514.27  -  1,514.27 69%
Fixed Deposits  -  517.13  517.13 23%
Cash and Cash Equivalents  -  3.76  3.76 0%

` In Lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March 2019

Quoted Unquoted Total In%

Equity Instruments  139.14  -  139.14 8%

Debt Instruments  1,373.85  -  1,373.85 79%

Fixed Deposits  -  217.13  217.13 12%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -  9.58  9.58 1%

41B. Employee Stock Option Plan

The Company  during the year has granted 2,88,000 Stock Options to its eligible employees.The Company in accordance with the Employee Stock

Option Plan-2017 (2nd Tranche), vesting period being 1, 2 & 3 years from the date of grant and the exercise period being one year from the date

on which the options are eligible for exercise. Holder of each option is eligible for one fully paid equity share of the  Company of the face value of

` 2 each on payment of ₹ 155 per share, the exercise price. The fair value of option determined on the date of grant is ₹ 159.59 based on black